
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

EFFECTS OF TOCOTRIENOL 
ENRICHED MIXED FRACTION ON 
PREVENTION AND TREATMENT 
OF EARLY AND ESTABLISHED 

ATHEROSCLEROSIS 

NURUL AISHAH BT MUHAMMAD 

Thesis submitted in fulfilment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

Faculty of Medicine 

August 2015



AUTHOR‘S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this thesis was can'ied out in accordancg with the regulations 

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own, unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been 

submitted no any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other 

degree or qualification. 

I. hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulation for Pos‘ Graduate, Universi’u’ Teknulogi MARA, regulating the mnduc‘ of 

my study and research. 

Name of Student : Nurul Aishah bt Muhammad 

Student ID. No : 2010653466 

Programme : Master of Scienc¢ 

Faculty : Medicine 

Thesis Title : Effects of Tocotrienol Enriched Mixed Fraction 

on the Prevention and Treatment of Early and 

Established Atherosclerosis 

SignamreofStudent : ......M 
Date : August 2015



ABSTRACT 

Effects of palm tocotrienol-enriched mixed fraction (TEMF) supplementation in the 
prevention and treatment of early and established atherosclérotic lesion remain 
unclear. The objectives of this study is to deiennine the prevention and tremment 
effect of TEMF towaxds (i) atherosclerolic lesion (ii) lipids profile (iii) inflammation 
(iv) endothelial activation and. (v) vascular proliferation and plaque smbilily 111 early 
and ' ' ' ‘ expcx 

' 
Fony New Zealand white 

rabbits were randomized into two major groups of prevention and treatment groups 
which were further divided into two subgmups of early and established 
atherosclerosis, In the prevention group, rabbits were given normal diet (ND) for 8 

weeks (8W) followed by high cholesterol diet (HCD) for either 2 weeks (2W) 01' SW 
to induce early and established atherosclerosis respectively while in the treatment 
groups, rabbits were fed with HCD for either 2W or 8W followed by ND for another 
8W. Supplementation of either (i) TEMF (lSmg/kg) or (ii) placebo was given 
continuously in the prevention groups, while in the treatment groups, TEMF 
supplementation was given following HCD for 2W and SW for early and established 
atherosclerosis respectively, Blood samples at various intervals were analyzed for 
fasting serum lipids (FSL) and soluble C- reactive protein (sCRP). Al the end of the 
study, the aortas were evalua‘ed for athemsclerotic lesions using Sudan IV and 

' 
for the" ' of ‘ ‘ '.Inthe 

prevention of established atherosclerosis, TEMF significantly reduced both total 
cholesterol, TC (227%) and low density lipoprotein, LDL-c (89 6%) levels at 8W 
compared to placebo‘ At 16W, triglycerides, TG levels were increased and high 
density lipoprotein, HDL-c levels were reduced but TC and LDL-c levels remain 
unchanged in TEMF groups compared to placebo. TEMF reduced LDL-c levels in the 
treatment of early atherosclerosis by 55.3%, but TC, TG and HDL-c levels remain 
unchanged. In the prevemion of early atherosclerosis groups, there were reduced 
atherosclerotic lesions (68.6%) and trend of reduction in tissue biomarkers. In the 
prevention of established atherosclerosis, TEIvfl: reduced atherosclemtic lesions 
(712%), aortic tissue expression of imerleukin-é, IL—6 (715%), CRP (88.7%), E— 

selectin (68.4%), smooth muscle actin, SMA (559%) and matrix metalloproteinase— 
12, MMP—12 (85.1%) compared to placebo. In the treatment groups, TEMF showed 
no reduction in atherosclerotic lesions in both early and established groups but 
significant reduction in aortic tissue expression of CRP (88.2%), SMA (75.9%) and 
MMP-lZ (82%) in the early atherosclerosis group. In cunclusion, TEMF is beneficial 
in reducing atherosclerotic lesion despite neutral effects on lipids and tissue 
biomarkers in prevention of early athemsclemsis In the prevention of established 
atherosclerosis TEW is beneficial as an anti atherosclemtic agent in terms of 

' .n'c lesions, m- ‘ ‘ ' ‘ activation, smooth muscle 
proliferation and migrauon as well as plaque stability despite nnn- -beneficial effects on 
lipids. TEMF leads to LDL-lowering effects and high therapeutic potential as an anti- 
inflammatory and anti—smooth muscle proliferative and migration agent in the 
treatment of early atherosclerosis. Treatment of TEMF in established atherosclerosis 
is not beneficial in terms of lipids, atherosclerotic lesion and tissue binmnrkers. Thus, 
TEMF is effective in the prevention of both early and established atherosclerosis and 
has therapeutic pmential in the treannem of early atherosclerosis. 

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Background Of Study 

1.2 Objectives Of Study 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.] Biology Of Blood Vessels 

22 Cholesterol Homeostasis 

2.2.1 Cholesterol Biosynthesis 

2,2,2 Choles‘erol Regulation 

22.3 Cholesterol Transport And Lipuprotein Me‘abolism 

2. Lu Atherosclerosis 

23.] Definition OfAtherosclerosis 

2.4 Risk Factors of Atherosclerosis 

2.5 Pathogenesis Of Atherosclerosis 

2.5.1 Mechanism Involved In Atherosclerotic Lesion Development 

2.5.1.1 Lesion Initiation And Immune Response 

2.5.1.2 Lesion Progression And Development Of Advanced Plaque 

2.5.2 Inflammation 

2‘5‘2‘1 C-Reactive Protein 

2.5.2.2 Interleukin-6 

2.5.3 EndothelialAmivmion 

2.5.4 Cell Adhesion Molecules 

Page 

10 

10 

13 

13 

13 

15 

15 

15 

18 

32 

33 

34 

35

36



2.5.5 

2.5.6 

2.5.4.1 

2.5.4.2 

2.14.3 

E-Selectin 

Vascular Adhesion Moleculm-l 

Intercellular Adhesion Molecules-l 

Nuclear Factor Kappa-B 

Vascular Proliferation In Atherosclerosis 

2.5.6.1 

2.5.6.2 

Smooth Muscle Actin Proliferation And Migration 

Matrix Melalloproteinases 

2.5] Classification Of Atherosclerotic Lesion 

2.6 Rabbits As Athemsclemsis Experimental Model 

2.7 Vitamin E 

Tocotrienol-Em'iched Mixed Fraction (TEMF) 

Lipid Lowering Properties of T3 

2.7.1 

2.7.2 

2.7.3 

2.7.4 

2.7.5 

Anti-Inflammatory And Anti-Endothelial Activation Properties Of T3 

Anti-Proliferative Properties OfT3 

Ami-Athemgenic Propertim Of T3 

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS & METHOD 
3.1 Animal Models 

11.1 

3.1.2 

Rabbits 

Diet 

3.2 TEMF Supplementation 

3.3 Experimental Design Of Study 

3.4 Samples Collection 

3.4.] 

3.4.2 

Serum Sample 

3.4.1.1 

3.4.1.2 

Lipid Profile 

Rabbit C- Reactive Protein 

Tissue Sample 

3.4.2.1 

3.4.2.2 

Sudan IV Staining 

Sectioning And Sampling Of Anna 

3 .5 Tissue Processing 

3.51 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

Tissue Procmssing And Paraffin Embedding 

Sectioning 

Staining 

3 .5 .3.1 Hematoxylin & Eosin (H&E) 

vi 

37 

38 

39 

40 

43 

43 

44 

45 

47 

48 

51 

52 

52 

53 

54 

55 

55 

55 

56 

57 

60 

60 

61 

61 

65 

66 

68 

69 

71 

72

72


	EFFECTS OF TOCOTRIENOL ENRICHED MIXED FRACTION ON PREVENTION AND TREATMENTOF EARLY AND ESTABLISHED ATHEROSCLEROSIS
	AUTHOR‘S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 OBJECTIVES

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 BIOLOGY OF BLOOD VESSELS
	2.2 CHOLESTEROL HOMEOSTASIS
	2.2.1 Cholesterol Biosynthesis
	2.2.2 Chalesterol Regulation
	2.2.3 Cholesterol Transport And Lipoprotein Metabolism

	2.3 ATHEROSCLEROSIS
	2.3.1 Definition Of Atherosclerosis

	2.4 Risk factors of athernulerosis
	2.5 PATHOGENESIS OF ATHEROSCLEROSIS
	2.5.1 Mechanism Involved In Atherosclerotic Lesion Development
	2.5.2 Inflammation
	2.5.3 Endothelial Activation
	2.5.4 Cellular Adhesion Molecules
	2.5.5 Nuclear factor kappa-B
	2.5.6 Vascular Proliferation In Atherosclerosis
	2.5.7 Classification Of Atherosclerotic Lesions

	2.6 RABBITS AS ATHEROSCLEROSIS EXPERIMENTAL MODEL
	2.7 VITAMIN E
	2.7.1 Tocotrienols Enriched Mixed Fraction
	2.7.2 Lipid Lowering Properties Tocotrienols
	2.7.3 Anti-Inflammatory And Ami iEndolhelial Activation Properties Of T3
	2.7.4 Anti-Proliferative Properties Of T3
	2.7.5 Anti-Atherogenic Propenties


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 ANIMAL MODEL
	3.1.1 Rabbits
	3.1.2 Diet

	3.2 TEMF SUPPLEMENTATION
	3.3 EXPERIMENTAL DESIGN OF STUDY
	3.4 SAMPLES COLLECTION
	3.4.1 Serum samples
	3.4.2 Tissue Samples

	3.5 TISSUE PROCESSING
	3.5.1 Tissue Processing And Paraffin Embedding
	3.5.2 Sectioning
	3.5.3 Staining

	3.6 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS
	4.1 PREVENTION MODEL
	4.1.1 Fasting Serum Lipids (FSL)
	4.1.2 Soluble Rabbit C-Reactive Protein
	4.1.3 Atherosclerotic lesions
	4.1.5 Tissue biomarkers of inflammation
	4.1.6 Markers of endothelial activation
	4.1.7 Vascular proliferative markers

	4.2 TREATMENT MODEL
	4.2.1 Fasting serum lipids (FSL)
	4.2.4 B & E staining
	4.2.5 Markers of inflammation
	4.2.6 Markers of endothelial activation
	4.2.7 Vascular Proliferative Markers


	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSIONS
	5.1 EXPERIMENTAL STUDY DESIGN
	5.2 Consumption of HCD Induces Hypcrcholcstcrolacmia
	5.3 Effect Of TEMF O Lipid Lowering
	5.4 Effects Of TEMF On Inflammatory Biomarkers
	5.5 Effect Of TEMF 0n Aortic Tissue Expression of Endothelial Activation
	5.5.1 Effects Of TEMF 0n Anrtic Tissue Expression of Smooth Muscle Cells
	5.5.2 Effects Of TEMF On Aortic Tissue Expression of Matrix Metalloproteinases

	5.6 Effect Of TEMF 0n Atherosclerotic Lesion

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



