UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECTS OF TOCOTRIENOL ENRICHED MIXED FRACTION ON PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF EARLY AND ESTABLISHED ATHEROSCLEROSIS

NURUL AISHAH BT MUHAMMAD

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Faculty of Medicine

August 2015

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledge as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulation for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nurul Aishah bt Muhammad
Student I.D. No	:	2010653466
Programme	:	Master of Science
Faculty	:	Medicine
Thesis Title	:	Effects of Tocotrienol Enriched Mixed Fraction
		on the Prevention and Treatment of Early and
		Established Atherosclerosis

Signature of Student	:	JERA

Date

August 2015

ABSTRACT

Effects of palm tocotrienol-enriched mixed fraction (TEMF) supplementation in the prevention and treatment of early and established atherosclerotic lesion remain unclear. The objectives of this study is to determine the prevention and treatment effect of TEMF towards (i) atherosclerotic lesion (ii) lipids profile (iii) inflammation (iv) endothelial activation and (v) vascular proliferation and plaque stability in early and established experimentally-induced atherosclerosis. Forty New Zealand white rabbits were randomized into two major groups of prevention and treatment groups, which were further divided into two subgroups of early and established atherosclerosis. In the prevention group, rabbits were given normal diet (ND) for 8 weeks (8W) followed by high cholesterol diet (HCD) for either 2 weeks (2W) or 8W to induce early and established atherosclerosis respectively while in the treatment groups, rabbits were fed with HCD for either 2W or 8W followed by ND for another 8W. Supplementation of either (i) TEMF (15mg/kg) or (ii) placebo was given continuously in the prevention groups, while in the treatment groups, TEMF supplementation was given following HCD for 2W and 8W for early and established atherosclerosis respectively. Blood samples at various intervals were analyzed for fasting serum lipids (FSL) and soluble C-reactive protein (sCRP). At the end of the study, the aortas were evaluated for atherosclerotic lesions using Sudan IV and immunohistochemistry staining for the biomarkers of atherosclerosis. In the prevention of established atherosclerosis, TEMF significantly reduced both total cholesterol, TC (227%) and low density lipoprotein, LDL-c (89.6%) levels at 8W compared to placebo. At 16W, triglycerides, TG levels were increased and high density lipoprotein, HDL-c levels were reduced but TC and LDL-c levels remain unchanged in TEMF groups compared to placebo. TEMF reduced LDL-c levels in the treatment of early atherosclerosis by 55.3%, but TC, TG and HDL-c levels remain unchanged. In the prevention of early atherosclerosis groups, there were reduced atherosclerotic lesions (68,6%) and trend of reduction in tissue biomarkers. In the prevention of established atherosclerosis, TEMF reduced atherosclerotic lesions (71.2%), aortic tissue expression of interleukin-6, IL-6 (71.6%), CRP (88.7%), Eselectin (68,4%), smooth muscle actin, SMA (55,9%) and matrix metalloproteinase-12, MMP-12 (85.1%) compared to placebo. In the treatment groups, TEMF showed no reduction in atherosclerotic lesions in both early and established groups but significant reduction in aortic tissue expression of CRP (88.2%), SMA (75.9%) and MMP-12 (82%) in the early atherosclerosis group. In conclusion, TEMF is beneficial in reducing atherosclerotic lesion despite neutral effects on lipids and tissue biomarkers in prevention of early atherosclerosis. In the prevention of established atherosclerosis, TEMF is beneficial as an anti-atherosclerotic agent in terms of reducing atherosclerotic lesions, inflammation, endothelial activation, smooth muscle proliferation and migration as well as plaque stability despite non-beneficial effects on lipids. TEMF leads to LDL-lowering effects and high therapeutic potential as an antiinflammatory and anti-smooth muscle proliferative and migration agent in the treatment of early atherosclerosis. Treatment of TEMF in established atherosclerosis is not beneficial in terms of lipids, atherosclerotic lesion and tissue biomarkers. Thus, TEMF is effective in the prevention of both early and established atherosclerosis and has therapeutic potential in the treatment of early atherosclerosis.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
AU	THOR	'S DECI	LARATION	ii
AB	STRAG	СТ	,	iii
AC	KNOV	VLEDGI	EMENTS	iv
TA	BLE O	F CONT	TENTS	v
LIS	TOF	TABLES	ŝ	ix
LIS	TOF	FIGURE	2S	xi
LIS	TOF	SYMBO	LS	xxv
LIS	T OF	ABBRE	VIATIONS	xxvi
			INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground O	-	1
1.2	Objec	tives Of	Study	5
CH 2.1			LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.2			omeostasis	8
2.2			erol Biosynthesis	8
			erol Regulation	10
			erol Transport And Lipoprotein Metabolism	10
23		osclerosi	1 1 1	13
2.5			on Of Atherosclerosis	13
24			0 Atherosclerosis	13
			Of Atherosclerosis	15
	2.5.1	-	ism Involved In Atherosclerotic Lesion Development	15
	21011		Lesion Initiation And Immune Response	15
			Lesion Progression And Development Of Advanced Plaque	
	2.5.2	Inflamn	C 1 1	32
	2.0.2	2521	C-Reactive Protein	33
		2.5.2.2	Interleukin-6	34
	2.5.3		elial Activation	35
	2.5:4		lhesion Molecules	36

		2.5.4.1	E-Selectin	37
		2.5.4.2	Vascular Adhesion Molecules-1	38
		2.5.4.3	Intercellular Adhesion Molecules-1	39
	2.5.5	Nuclear	Factor Kappa-β	40
	2.5.6	Vascular Proliferation In Atherosclerosis		
		2.5.6.1	Smooth Muscle Actin Proliferation And Migration	43
		2.5.6.2	Matrix Metalloproteinases	44
	2.5.7	Classific	ation Of Atherosclerotic Lesion	45
2.6	Rabbit	ts As Atherosclerosis Experimental Model 4		
2.7	Vitam	in E 4		
	2.7.1	Tocotrie	nol-Enriched Mixed Fraction (TEMF)	51
	2.7.2	Lipid Lo	owering Properties Of T3	52
	2.7.3	Anti-Inf	lammatory And Anti-Endothelial Activation Properties Of T3	52
	2.7.4	Anti-Pro	liferative Properties Of T3	53
	2.7.5	Anti-Atl	nerogenic Properties Of T3	54

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIALS & METHOD

3.1	Anima	al Models		55
	3.1.1	Rabbits		55
	3.1.2	Diet		55
3.2	TEM	F Supplen	nentation	56
3.3	Expe	rimental D	57	
3.4	Samp	les Collec	etion	60
	3.4.1	Serum S	Sample	60
		3.4.1.1	Lipid Profile	61
		3.4.1.2	Rabbit C- Reactive Protein	61
	3.4.2	Tissue S	ample	65
		3.4.2.1	Sudan IV Staining	66
		3.4.2.2	Sectioning And Sampling Of Aorta	68
3.5	Tissu	e Process	sing	
	3.5.1	Tissue P	rocessing And Paraffin Embedding	69
	3.5.2	Sectioni	ng	71
	3.5.3	Staining		72
		3.5.3.1	Hematoxylin & Eosin (H&E)	72